

## **RESOLUTION # 17-07** Saint Paul River Balcony Master Plan

WHEREAS, the Saint Paul Parks and Recreation Commission is an appointed body established to advise the Mayor and City Council on long-range and city-wide matters related to Parks and Recreation; and

WHEREAS, the City's Comprehensive Plan and the Great River Passage Master Plan have identified a River Balcony as a bluff side promenade that will connect the community to and along the bluff as well as to the Mississippi River, activate the bluff edge, and stimulate economic development; and

WHEREAS, the Saint Paul River Balcony Master Plan was prepared by the City of Saint Paul Department of Planning and Economic; and

WHEREAS, the Saint Paul Parks and Recreation Commission endorsement and Saint Paul City Council adoption of the plan is a prerequisite for Metropolitan Council adoption of the Master Plan;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Saint Paul Parks and Recreation Commission recommends the adoption of the Saint Paul River Balcony Master Plan as the principal planning document for the development of the signature project.

Adopted by the Saint Paul Parks and Recreation Commission on April 13, 2017:

Approved:

Yeas Nays Absent:

Resolution #17-07

Attested to by:

Staff to the Parks and Recreation Commission



